## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H

to the Mayor of the Town of Linden.

Simple Resolution Adopted

## HOUSE RESOLUTION 577 Adopted 5/21/13

Sponsors:	Representative Szoka (Primary Sponsor).
	For a complete list of Sponsors, see Bill Information on the NCGA Web Site.
Referred to:	Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House.
April 8, 2013	
A HOUSE RESOLUTION HONORING THE FOUNDERS OF THE TOWN OF LINDEN WHILE OBSERVING THE TOWN'S ONE HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY. Whereas, the Town of Linden, located in Cumberland County, was named for a	
grove of linden trees in the area; and	
•	hereas, the Town was settled around 1800 and was once known as Little River
Academy; and	
W	hereas, the Town was incorporated by the General Assembly on March 8, 1913;
and	
Whereas, the Town's first officers were Mayor D.L. McBryde and Commissioners Alexander McArtan, Theophilus Byrd, W.G. Dean, R.D. Collier, and R.R. Bell; and Whereas, the Town has continued to prosper through the continued dedication,	
insight, and planning of its concerned leaders and citizens; and	
•	hereas, the 130 citizens of the Town of Linden are very proud of their heritage
and look forward to their future; and	
W	hereas, the 100th anniversary of the Town is worthy of celebration and should be
enjoyed and supported by all North Carolinians; Now, therefore,	
Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:	
<b>SECTION 1.</b> The House of Representatives wishes to honor the founders of the Town of Linden and congratulates the Town on its centennial anniversary.	

**SECTION 2.** The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution

**SECTION 3.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

